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Chinese Presbyterian

Church EAREEZ®

2021 Budget BABTEA

Actual

1/1/2020-12/31/2020 Budget 2021
REVENUE Yt
GENERAL RECEIPTS —fitA
Envelope Offering 195,708.61 185,000.00
Loose Offering 940.15 0.00
General Receipts-Total #8%H 196,648.76 185,000.00
DESIGNATED RECEIPTS #8 WA
Designated Offering 413,337.06 0.00
Designated New Church Building 21,000.00 0.00
Designated Receipts-Total #4848 434,337.06 0.00
PROGRAM RECEIPTS JEEIRA
Flowers & Bulletins 550.00 0.00
Mission 4,420.00 1,000.00
Lighthouse 678.70 500.00
Program Receipts - Total 48%H 5,648.70 1,500.00
EDUCATION RECEIPTS #E&IRA
Nursery School Fees 60,411.51 0.00
Chinese School Fees 32,752.24 0.00
Education Receipts - Total #4848 93,163.75 0.00
OTHER RECEIPTS HAllg A
Funds Interest 4,818.70 4,800.00
Other Interest and Investments 9,452.81 9,500.00
Other Receipts - Total 4848 14,271.51 14,300.00
TOTAL REVENUE &g\ 744,069.78 200,800.00
EXPENSE B3 H
MINISTER'S OFFICE EXPENSES
iR A =
Office Staff - Wages 4,908.12 0.00
Office Staff - El 147.14 0.00
Office Staff - CPP 302.16 0.00

BREELLEE 5 2020 & & 1|



Office Staff - WCB

Total Office Staff Remuneration
Stipends

Housing Allowance

Minister's -El

Minister's - CPP

Minister's - WCB

Minister's - Benefits
Minister's Manse - Utilities
Minister's Manse - Telephone
Total Minister's Remuneration
Pastor of Outreach

Special Resource Material
Pulpit Supplies

Minister's Office Total 48%8

CHURCH PROGRAMS #&&E)
Christian Education & Rentals
Congregational Life

Music Ministry

Flowers and Benevolence
Mandarin Bible Study

Church Programs - Total %848

MISSIONS 2
Presbytery Dues
Presbyterians Sharing
CPC Missions
Lighthouse

Missions- Total 4448

EDUCATION # &

Nursery School - Salaries

Nursery School - El

Nursery School - CPP

Nursery School - WCB

Total Nursery School Remuneration
Chinese School - Salaries

Chinese School - El

Chinese School - CPP

Chinese School - WCB

Total Chinese School Remuneration
Chinese School Supplies&Services

Insurance

EREELLXG

4.91

56,491.58
22,800.00
1,202.70
2,898.00
56.49
20,805.06
2,067.85
1,380.02

32,645.51
724.44
1,519.00
313.40

22,815.70
480.31
623.10
219.03

0.00

5,362.33
58,000.00
22,800.00
1,300.00
3,000.00
60.00
24,000.00
2,500.00
1,900.00

107,701.70

0.00

902.33

6,699.82

120,666.18

2,609.62

152.72

561.70

590.44

114.64

4,029.12

6,151.00

20,000.00

5,500.00

0.00

31,651.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

35,202.35
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

24,138.14

181.77

0.00

0.00

113,560.00
29,000.00
1,000.00
2,500.00

146,060.00

3,000.00
500.00
600.00
600.00
0.00
4,700.00

5,000.00
18,000.00
1,000.00
500.00

24,500.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
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Nursery School Supplies&Services
Rent

Telephone

Utilities

Janitor- Wages

Janitor - El

Janitor - CPP

Janitor - WCB

Total Janitor Remuneration

Education - Total 4448

BUILDING, GROUNDS & OTHER
BR, it R Al

Advertising

Bank Charges & Interest
GST

Insurance

Legal & Accounting
Office Supplies

Printing & Mimeographing
Property Taxes

Repairs & Maintenance
Telephone

Transition

Utilities

Building, Grounds & Other - Total 48%5

Designated Funds #& & &4
Designated Church Development
Other Designated Transfers
Designated Operating Fund
Designated Funds — Total 4448

TOTAL EXPENSE #4837 H

NET INCOME g\

y
i
Lt
bt
ok
) vd

4,818.00
106.56
207.01
4.82

1,647.24
17,539.85
994.76
0.00

5,136.39

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

84,840.50

670.00
1,015.92
17,513.47
3,245.00
8,142.55
1,427.34
268.18
493.00
2,408.10
1,975.51
8,077.88
8,102.02

53,338.97

21,000.00
413,337.06
15,206.95

449,544.01

744,069.78

-0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

670.00
1,100.00
1,000.00
5,000.00
10,000.00
2,500.00
200.00
500.00
0.00
600.00
0.00
0.00

21,570.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

196,830.00

3,970.00
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MODERATOR & SENIOR MINISTER i {Lkf#:
(1996) The Rev. Dr. Morgan Wong, Ba, BTh, MDiv., DMin. (5 & B fc§#)

CLERK % ¢ % 33:
(2008) Adrian Wong ( % * 4% )

ELDERS £ %:

2018 - Nelson Chan  (f# i ix) Billy Lo (g 2m)
2009 - George Sze (% ¥4F)

2004 - Remy Fu-Tam (&% % %) DianaWong (5 4% %)
2000 - Victor Ling (#€ &) Adrian Wong (% = 4%)
1993 - Garland Chow ( % %)

1985 - John Con (i 9#) Timothy Tam (zEi=4¢)

*Inactive : Ken Shuen (3% & 4#) Tony Tsang (% A #) Gordon Lowe (%))

Representatives to Presbytery: % § & % :

Minister - Rev. Dr. Morgan Wong (5 & B 4<§F )
Representative Elder - John Con (8 5%%)
Alternate Elder - George Sze (2 B4)

Presbytery Committee Reps:

Ministry - Rev. Morgan Wong (F & B dFF)
Ministry - John Con (X&)
PWD & Services - Ken Shuen (P2 W)

COMMITTEES/TEAM (-]: &): (Minister is an ex-officio members on all committees)

Our deepest appreciation to all those volunteers who generously gave of their time and talents in
serving on the various church committees and ministries. Please read the reports of the various
committees and ministries as contained in the Annual General Meeting Report, and check the
church website regularly for the various activities held each week.

TERM OFFICERS — 2020
(The following congregational members served term appointments during 2020)

EREEAEXE 10 2020 4 7



TRUSTEES (¢ # £3=4 )

- Elected during the 2020 AGM to serve an approximate one-year term ending at the AGM in
2021.

(* All church real estate are held in trust by the Trustees, and all legal documents concerning any
real estate purchases, financing, or sale of church real estate are to be signed by the trustees on
behalf of the church, subject to congregational and Presbytery approval.

Billy Lo (pxm)
Susie Yuen (BR%)
Ken Shuen (3R H#)
AdrianWong  (F = 4%)
Alex Wong (F2%)

BOARD OF MANAGERS (##%% R € ) : Serving various terms.

Derek Dewald - Chairman

Linda Sze-Treasurer (¢ % % %)
Andrew Wong (% AB&
Daniel Lai (wAF
Elder Garland Chow (% %% ) - Session Liaison Representative

Elder Nelson Chan (Mfiz) - Alternate Session Liaison Representative

OFFERING, DATA ENTRY & ACCOUNTING TEAM LEADERS (p473-] %) :
Linda Sze (2% % 1) - Treasurer (¥ § P 5<)
Marleen Wong (% % 2 2) Glady Kwan (3 ¥ % %)

R R R R R R R R R R R R S R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R e

#7AEF - EDUCATION ADVISORS TO SESSION:

BOARD OF EDUCATION: Chair- Dr. Remy Fu Tam (& % =)
*1. SUNDAY SCHOOL PRINCIPAL: LindaCon (2 p & : f§& HiL)
*2. PRESCHOOL SUPERVISOR: Samantha Chan (%> 2F i = : ft % %)
*3. CHINESE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL: KarenLoo (® ~ £ & 224 2)
*4. VACATION BIBLE SCHOOL DIRECTOR: Lela Ling (& # B 5513 ix @ $k324%)
*5. FORMER PRESCHOOL & CHINESE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS: Grace Ng
(W2 FE P 2 ERE DR EHB)

Note: The Preschool, Chinese Language School & Vacation Bible School was closed due to
provincial government covid-19 guidelines for the foreseeable future and in preparation for the
construction of our new facilities.
BREELLEE 11 2020 & & 7|



CHURCH SECRETARY - % ¢ 3% : Esther Wong (& @ £ %)
CHURCH CUSTODIAN - 3 € 34%. Anderson Hao Zhen (§%7%)

Note: With the schools, church service and gatherings in church building discontinued due to
provincial government covid-19 guidelines and in preparation for the construction of our new
facilities, our church secretary and our custodian took earlier retirement. We thank them for
their service to our church and wish them well.

MEMBERS AND FRIENDS: (§ B 2 ¢ %)

Members on the Roll as of December 31, 2020
¢ R 12019 % 127 31 p (117+ 1 +2-4) = Total 113

Added to Communion Roll since 2019

A. By Baptism of Adults- = 4 33§ : (+1)
1. IVYTAN (%~ )
Confirmation - & : (0)

B. By Children/Infants Baptism- % s2:&48 : ( 2 )
1. NATHAN TAN (FHF= )
2. MATTHEWTAN (&%~ )

C. Transferin-i&¢ : (0)

D. Members Removed from Roll in 2020 - ¢ % % #1
By action of Session % £ F i _ ( 0)
By death & + (-4)
By transfer out & ¢ (0)

IN MEMORIAM 2020 - {4
Members - € % (-4) and Adherents - JF %/ & % (-3)

1. YUK LUNG YEONG ( # 2% )
2. WAICHINGCHAN ( mE§ )
3. YEUNG YIN KWOK (35415 # )
4. KIM LEE (255 4%)
5. ALAN WONG (%228 )
6. TENNYSONWONG ( $3 ¥ )
7. ROSE M.LEW ( - )

ATTENDANCE in 2020

As our church services in the past year have been held virtually via “zoom”, we were unable to
obtain an accurate account of attendance due to families sharing one screen, or one telephone
line to listen to the service each week.
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